Agenda No.  10 To consider and approve the allocation of additional ordinary

 shares to accommodate the capital increase under a specific capital utilization

 purpose through a Private Placement to specific investors and the execution of a

 connected transaction.

 The Chairman assigned Mr. Sita Tansiri, Chief Strategy Officer, to present the details to

the Meeting.

 Mr. Sita Tansiri explained that the Company intends to allocate up to 70,000,000

additional ordinary shares, each with a par value of 0.50 Baht, to accommodate the capital

increase under a specific capital utilization purpose through a Private Placement to specific

investors and the execution of a connected transaction. The list of individuals allocated shares

is as follows:

No. Specific Investors

Maximum

number of

shares

offered

(shares)

Percenta

ge of

Shares

Allotted

After

Capital

Increase

(%)

Investme

nt Value

(Million

Baht)

Number of

shares

before the

transaction

(shares)

Shareholdi

ng

Proportio

n Before

Entering

the

Transactio

n1)

(%)

Number of

Shares

After

Private

Placement

(shares)

Shareholdin

g Proportion

After

Private

Placement2)

(%)

1. DITTO3) 38,000,000 4.28 174.80 - - 38,000,000 4.28

2. Miss Pornphan Amornrojworawut4) 8,000,000 0.90   36.80   550,000 0.07   8,550,000 0.96

3. Mr. Sataporn Ngamruengphong4) 4,000,000 0.45   18.40 41,232,080 5.04 45,232,080 5.09

4. Mr. Sompong Cholkadeedamrongkul4) 4,000,000 0.45   18.40 26,693,400 3.26 30,693,400 3.46

5. Dr. Rachaneewan Akharawikrai4) 4,000,000 0.45   18.40  1,421,280 0.17   5,421,280 0.61

6. Site Preparation Management Co., Ltd.4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

7. Mr. Denpong Somapa4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20  1,223,040 0.15   3,223,040 0.36

8. Mr. Mungkorn Trachu4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

9. Mrs. Pitpring Pongnukrausiri4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20  1,240,000 0.15   3,240,000 0.36

10. Mr. Teeranont Wiwatjesadawut4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

11. Mr. Phawee Wiwatjesadawut4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

 Total 70,000,000 7.88 322.00 72,359,800 8.85 142,359,800 16.03

Remark: 1) Calculated based on the total number of issued and paid-up shares of the Company as of 12 March 2024,
   which equals 817,901,618 shares.

 2) Calculated based on the total number of shares of the Company after the Private Placement Transaction,
   which equals 887,901,618 shares, reflecting the issuance and offering of an additional 70,000,000 newly

   issued ordinary shares to 11 specific investors.

3) DITTO is a connected person of the Company.

4) The other specific investors have no relationship with the Company and are not considered connected